Resolution

Passed by the Marshall City Council

Date:			

Resolution # 2021-02

Be it resolved by the City Council of Marshall, State of Arkansas a resolution entitled: <u>a</u> resolution to apply for grant funds to replace/repair batteries and decoders for the city storm warning sirens.

A Resolution authorizing the <u>Mayor of the City of Marshall</u> to apply for a grant on behalf of <u>the City of Marshall</u>.

Whereas, the <u>City of Marshall</u> City Council has determined that <u>the City of Marshall</u> community meets eligibility requirements necessary to apply for a grant under the Arkansas Rural Community Grant Programs, and

Whereas, the <u>City of Marshall</u> Community has presented plans to <u>replace/repair batteries and</u> decoders for the city storm warning sirens; and

Whereas, the City Council of <u>the City of Marshall</u> recognizes the need for the project, concurs its importance, and supports the <u>City of Marshall</u> Community in its efforts to proceed with the same, and

Whereas the <u>City of Marshall</u> Community has furnished proof that they have raised \$<u>3,445</u> through community cash and/or in-kind donations to be applied to the project as a local match;

Therefore, be it resolved that the City Council of <u>the City of Marshall</u> hereby appropriates a sum of \$<u>3,445</u> to complete the local match money requirement for the project described herein;

Be it further resolved, that the Mayor of <u>the City of Marshall</u> is hereby authorized to submit an application of formal request to the Arkansas Rural Development Commission for purpose of securing state grant funds in the amount of \$<u>3,445</u> to aid and assist the <u>City of Marshall</u> Community in executing the proposed project described herein and that the Mayor or Recorder/Treasurer of <u>the City of Marshall</u> is further authorized to administer the grant funds for the same project.

THIS RESOLUTION ADOPTED IN REGULAR SESSION ______ (date).

Approved: Kern Elling Signature of Mayor

Attest: Click Signature of City Clerk

RESOLUTION TO AMEND THE 2020 MUNICIPAL BUDGET

RESOLUTION NO. 2021-01

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. $\frac{\partial(\partial \partial - \Delta)}{\partial \partial \partial - \Delta}$ OF THE CITY OF MARSHALL, ARKANSAS. THAT RESOLUTION ESTABLISHED THE CITY BUDGET FOR THE TWELVE (12) MONTHS BEGINNING JANUARY 1,2000AND ENDING ON DECEMBER 31,000 THIS RESOLUTION AMENDS THE BUDGET FOR THAT YEAR.

WHEREAS, the City Council has been confronted with changes in various portions of the City budget affecting both expenses and income different than anticipated for 2017, and;

WHEREAS, it is the opinion of the City Council that an amendment to the budget is required to make appropriations for the revenue to cover the additional and different expenses for the year.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF MARSHALL, ARKANSAS, THAT:

SECTION 1: The Resolution adopting the budget for the year . reflected an estimate of revenues and expenditures for City departments and it did not adequately meet the needs of those departments discernible at present. The attached adjustment to the budget is hereby adopted as an amendment to the budget.

SECTION 2: The respective funds in the attached adjustment shall be, and they do constitute, an amendment to the City budget for the year

PASSED this 19th day of January 2021

APPROVED

Kevin J. Elliott, Mayor

ATTESTED TO:

Recorder/Treasurer

Christina Wats, Recorder/Treasurer